

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC 88762

Lisa L. Rokusek
Jennifer Human,
Appellants,

v.

Security Title Insurance Company,
Security Title Insurance Agency
Respondents

**Appellants' Substitute
Reply Brief**

GREEN JACOBSON & BUTSCH, P.C.
Fernando Bermudez #39943
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700
Clayton, MO 63105
Tel: (314) 862-6800
Fax: (314) 862-1606
Email: bermudez@stlouislaw.com
Attorney for appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
POINTS RELIED ON	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Missouri Secretary of State’s interpretation of the Notary Statute is fatal to Security Title’s case.	6
II. Security Title’s overcharge was “official misconduct” and proximately caused appellants’ damage.....	12
III. The argument concerning the Secretary of State’s interpretation of the statute and the argument concerning the \$1 per signature charge is properly before this Court.....	20
IV. Security Title was unjustly enriched in charging \$12 for notarizing ten signatures that it did not record in a journal.....	23
V. Appellants’ MMPA claim survives because: 1) Security Title provided no evidence that it was under the direction and supervision of the Department of Insurance; 2) the claim is not preempted; and 3) appellants suffered an ascertainable loss.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	11
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Commerce Bank of Kansas City v. Missouri Dep’t of Finance</i> , 762 S.W.2d 431 (Mo.App. 1988)	26
<i>Gales v. Weldon</i> , 282 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. 1955)	23
<i>Kidd v. Pritzel</i> , 821 S.W.2d 566 (Mo.App. 1991)	11
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 599 S.W.2d 182 (Mo. banc 1980)	21
<i>State v. Winfield</i> , 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999).....	24
<i>State ex rel. 401 North Lindberg Associates v. Ciarlegio</i> , 807 S.W.2d 100 (Mo.App. 1990)	11
<i>State ex rel. Sprint Missouri v. Public Service Commission of Missouri</i> , 165 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2005)	10
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 825 S.W.2d 916 (Mo.App. 1992)	10
<i>Warder v. Henry</i> , 23 S.W. 776 (Mo. 1893).....	19
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Wimberly v. Labor & Industrial Relations Comm’n</i> ,	

688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. banc 1985).....10

Statutes

§ 407.120, RSMo.....25

§ 486.200(6), RSMo17, 18

§ 486.205, RSMo.....9

§ 486.225.6, RSMo.....9

§ 486.260, RSMo.....13, 14, 15, 18, 19

§ 486.350(1), RSMo6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

Rules

Rule 55.2720

Rule 74.0420

Rule 84.0420

POINTS RELIED ON

- I. The Missouri Secretary of State's Interpretation of the Notary Statute is Fatal to Security Title's Case. (Responds to Security Title's Point IIC).**

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984);

Wimberly v. Labor & Industrial Relations Comm'n, 688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. banc 1985);

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, 474 U.S. 121 (1985);

Kidd v. Pritzel, 821 S.W.2d 566 (Mo.App. 1991).

- II. Security Title's overcharge was "official misconduct" and proximately caused appellants' damage. (Responds to Security Title's Points IIA and IIB).**

Warder v. Henry, 23 S.W. 776 (Mo. 1893);
